- E. Coli** - E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young

children, the elderly, and people with severely-compromised immune systems.

**Fluoride** - For those systems that fluoridate, fluoride levels must be maintained between 0.5 to 1.2 ppm. The optimum level is 0.7 ppm.

**Gross Alpha** - Action level over 5 pCi/L requires testing for Radium 226 and 228. Action level over 15 pCi/L requires testing for Uranium. Compliance is based on Gross Alpha results minus Uranium results = Net Gross Alpha.

**Lead/Copper** - Action levels (AL) are measured at consumer's tap. 90% of the tests must be equal to or below the action level.

**Nitrate** - Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health provider.

**Radon** - The State of Maine adopted a Maximum Exposure Guideline (MEG) for Radon in drinking water at 4000 pCi/L, effective 1/1/07. If Radon exceeds the MEG in water, treatment is recommended. It is also advisable to test indoor air for Radon.

**Total Coliform Bacteria** - Reported as the highest monthly number of positive samples, for water systems that take less than 40 samples per month.

**TTHM/HAA5** - Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids (TTHM and HAA5) are formed as a by-product of drinking water chlorination. This chemical reaction occurs when chlorine combines with naturally occurring organic matter in water. Compliance is based on running annual average.

## IMPORTANT INFORMATION Violations

Violation Period	Violation Type
1/1/17 – 6/30/17	53 Violation - WATER QUALITY PARAMETER M/R (LCR) ALKALINITY, TOTAL DIST SYS
7/1/16 – 12/31/16	66 Violation – LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR) LEAD & COPPER RULE
6/1/17 – 9/30/17	66 Violation – LEAD CONSUMER NOTIC (LCR) LEAD & COPPER RULE

In 2017, we failed to adequately test water quality parameters following a lead/copper exceedance. When a water system exceeds a lead or copper action level, they are required to collect additional water quality parameters to help determine whether their water is corrosive and contributing to the high values or to insure that they are adjusting their pH adequately to prevent corrosion. We failed to take the necessary tests, but have collected/will collect the required tests needed to come back into compliance.

We are required to notify any customer who participated in our lead/copper testing of their individual lead results. In 2017, we failed to provide this information to our customers.

All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

For most people, the health benefits of drinking plenty of water outweigh any possible health risk from these contaminants. However, some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/Center of Disease Control (CDC) guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791) or at <https://www.epa.gov/ccr/forms/contact-us-about-consumer-confidence-reports>.
